that helps decision-makers identify important trends and understand long-term consequences of

budget decisions.  Importantly, the forecast is not a budget and does not represent a plan.  It is a

model based on cost and revenue assumptions that is updated continuously.  Since the degree of

revenue uncertainty increases with each successive year of the forecast (i.e., staff has much more

confidence in projections for FY 2013-4 than for FY 2017-8), the forecast is a more viable

framework for decision-making in the near-term, but only suggests relative financial health

based on stated economic assumptions in the later years of the forecast.

The overarching economic scenario assumed at this time suggests that the economy, and

therefore revenues have leveled off and stabilized at a new base in FY 2012/13, and will begin

returning to more historically average growth rates in FY 2013/14 through FY 2015-6 and then

begin to decline in FY 2016-7 as result of the “water cliff”.  This economic outlook has the

following impact on revenues:

The following table shows the assumptions for annual growth or decline for the City’s largest

revenues, in specific:

Revenue Growth/Decline Factors (%) Assumed in

Updated 5-Year Planning Scenario

 FY 13-4 FY 14-5 FY 15-6 FY 16-7 FY 17-8

Property tax 2% 2% 2% 2% -5%

Transient occupancy tax 5% 2% 3% -30% -50%

Sales tax 3% 3% 2% -10% -15%

Costs.  In general, costs for City services in the five-year forecast model are projected to

decrease by -.5% per year to account for development of cost efficiencies by through alternative

service delivery models. Significant forecast assumptions include:

1. Police Officers Association agreement: Until completion of negotiations with the

Police Officers Association, the assumption is that the City will maintain an in-house

service model.

2. Progressively increasing funding for infrastructure maintenance:  Pursuant to City

Council direction during the Spring of 2011, the forecast includes a plan to reduce the